


99-13R
"IN T MATTER OF T BEFORY THE
ALL A. AZIMA, M.D. COMMISSION ON

MEDIC AL DISCIPLINE

N R KA R

* * k % 3 * * X ¥ * F * ¥ * * ¥ % ¥ * % ¥ * ¥ ¥ % *

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

ltased upon certain information coming to the attention of the Commission on
Medicai Discipline (the "Commission"), the Commission determined to charge Ali A.
Azime, M.D. (the "Respondent™) with violation of Section 14-504(22) of the Medical
Praclice Act, Jicalth Occupations Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, in that he was
subjec . to investigation or disciplinary action by a iicensing or disciplinary authority of
another state for an act which would be grounds for discipline under the Medical Practice
Act, U wit: professional incompetence.

Appropriate notice of the charges and the grounds from which they arose, was
given o Respondent by lettler dated September 20, 1985, A hearing was held on June 30,
1987, ‘the Commission members hearing the matter were: Iilary T. O'Herlihy, M.D.,
Chairiman; Rose Mary Bonsack, M.D.; Claude D. 1lill, M.D.; Reynaldo Lee-Llacer, M.D.;
Christine J. Moore; and Ronald J. Taylor, M.D.; Alice ke, Assistant Attorney General,
was Adimninistrative Prosccutor and the Respondent appeared without counsel. Joseph P.
McCuroy, Jr., Assistant Altorney General, was counsel to the Commission.

FINDINGS OF FACT

i3ased upon the evidence producced al the hearing, the Commission finds that:

1. At all timesrelevant to this case, Respondent was a physician licensed to

practice medicine in the Stale of Maryland;
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Z. On January 15, 1985 the Florida Board of Medical Examiners issued an order
suspet=ling Respondent's license to practice medicine in Florida and providing for a stay
of the :uspension and imposing conditions of probation,

3. That this action of the Florida Board was based upon a finding of fact that
Resporident has violated Section 458.331(D) (t), Florida Statutes which states as a ground
for di:. :ipline. "Gross or repeated malpractice or the failure to practice medicine with
that lcvelof care, skill and treatment which is recognized by a reeasonably prudent
simila physician as being acceptable under similar conditions and circumstances."

4. The violation of the Florida Statute was based upon findings that he failed to
send tiisue specimens to a pathologist for examivnation after performing termination of
pregmuicy procedures on two patients; {ailed to determine the Rh factor of a patient and
insertud an IUD into a patient without taking adequate precautions to ensure that the
patien{ was not pregnant at the time of insertion.

9. That the act which gave rise to the ordér of the Florida Board of Medical
Exami:icrs would be grounds for discipline under the Medical Practice Act, to wit sectibn

14-504 1), professional incompetence,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Faet, the Commission finds that the
Respo:ilent violated Section 14-504(22) of the Medical Practice Act in that he was
discip:ined by the licensing and disciplinary authority of another state for an act which
would be grounds for diseipline under the Maryland Medical Practice Act,

ORDER '
i>ased upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is this 3rd

day ol lovember, 1987, by a majority vote of those members of the Commission hearing

this e, hereby
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ORDERED that the license of the Respondent, Ali A, Azima, M.D., to practice
medicine be SUSPENDED, aud it is further

ORDERED that the Suspension be STAYED, upon the performance of the
following conditions:

1. That the Respondent fully comply with the requirements of the Order of the
Ilorid:: Board of Medical Examiners dated January 9, 1985 which are:

a. Thal the Respondent make semi-annual appearances before the
TFlorida Board of Medical Examiners for a period of three years {rom
January 19, 1985;

b, That the Respondent shall carn 50 hours of Category I continuing
medical cducation annual]y‘from January 15, 1985 and continuing
through the probationary period.

2. That the Respondent [ile with the Commission a certificate of the Florida
Board ul Medical Examiners thal the Respondent has fully complied with its order of
Januacy 9, 1985.

4. That upon filing of the aforesaid certification, Respondent may petition the
Commission for termination of this Suspension.

URDERED that in the event that the Commission determines, after notice to the
Respondent and an opportunity to be heard, that the Respondent has not complied with
the ceiditions set forth herein, the Commission shall impose the Suspension and may
proccod with such additional charges as the Commission deems appropriate, and it is
further

CRDERED that a copy of this Order be filed with the Board of Medical Examiners

in accordance with Section 14-507 of the Health Ocecupations Article of the Annotated

Code of Maryland, and it is further



O DERED that this is a {inal order and as such is considered a public document
pursuaiit to State Governmentl Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, Seetion 10-611,

et seq.

; /
/77 fl (e ///’/
HILARY 7. O'HERLITY, M. D/
Chairman

Commission on Medical Discipline
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FRVEN e e This cause came before the Board of Medlcal-E}aminers
. {doard) pursuant ta Section 120.57{1)(b) (9), Florida Statutes, on
Décgmbcz 1, 1984, in'Miami, Florida for the purpose of .
considering the hearlnqvofficcr's Recommended Order [a copy of
which is attached hereto) in the above-styled cause. ?Petitioner,
pDepartment of Professional Regulation, was represented by William
W as e et} M. ?urlow,.Esquire; Respondent wag present and represented by

Bernard H. Dempsey, Jr., Esquire and Richard Lee Bartett,

Upon review of the cecommended order, the argument of the
pacties, and aftec a review of the complete tecord In this case,

the PBoard makes the (ollowing findings and concluslions.

N

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The exceptions to the recommended Order filed by
Respondent are rejected in that they would reguire the Board to

reweigh the evidence presented. This the Board may not do.

Wagner v, Depactment of Professional Regulation, 405 So.2d 471.
R - - In addition, the Board f£inds no reason to belleve the heacing

ofiicer failed to consider any of the evidence presented.




2. The hearing officer's findings of fact are approved and

adopted in toto and are incorporated by refetence herein.

3. There is competent substantial evidence in the cacord

to support the Board's findings of fact.

1. The DBoard has jurisdiction of thls matter pursuant to
the provision of Sectien 120.57(2), Florida Statutes, and Chapter

438, Flocrida Statutes.

2. The hearing officer's conclusiona of law are appro¥ed

and adopted in toto and are incorporated by reference hereln,

1. There is tompetent substantial evidence In the record

to suppart the Doard’'s conclusions of law.
e : y DISPOSITION

Upan a review of the complete record in this case, the
Boatd detarmines that *he pronalty recommended by the heacing

officer be altered. WHEREFORE,

IT IS5 HEREBY ORDERED AHD ADJUDGED that:

1. Respondent's license to practice medicine in Florida
B . shall be suspended for a period of one year, with the speciflc
provision that in six months Respondent may request that the

Board stay the second six months of the suspension.

2. Upon the termination or stay of the suspension,
Rcspondcnt:S license to practice medicine in Flo:ids-sﬂall be
placed on probation for a period of three years, subject to the
term and condition that Respondent make semi-annual appeatances

before the board,

3. During the periods of suspension and probatlon,

‘-



Respondent shall earn Eifty (50} hours of Category 1 continuing

medical education aocnually. This.Ocrder takes etfect upon filihq.

fursuant to Section 120.59, Florida Statutes, the partles
are hereby notilied that they may appeal thls final order by
filing one copy of a notice of appeal with the cleck of the
agency and by Eiling the filing fee and one copy of a notice of
appeal with the District Coucrt of Appeal within thicty days of
the date this order is filed, as provided in Chapter 120, Flocida

Statutes, and the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

DONE AND ORDERED this _ G day of Yesmm o4 . 19T~
BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

571:“\1 gﬂwasg;zkwc

Richard J. Fexﬁ;tein, M.D.
CHAIRMAN

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Final Order has been p(ovided‘gy certified mall to ALl
A. Azima, ﬁ:D‘, 542 Olean 8lvd., Port Charlotte, Florida 33952
and Bernard H. Dempsey, Jr., Esquire and Richard Lee Darrett,
Esquire, Suite 500, Day Building, 605 E. Rob{nson Stcreet,
Oclando, Flocida 32801; by regular United States mail to Diane D.
Tremoc, licacing Officer, Division of Administrative Hearings,
Oakland Building, 2009 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida,
32301; and by hand delivery to william M. Furlow, Esquire,

Department'of Professional Requlation, 130 Morth Monroe Street,

Tallahassee, Florida 32301, at _j)Qgg_‘ this _ﬂg‘h day

of _A'B]Au(mtﬁﬂﬂbh P

s —
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Ali A, Azima, M.D.

RESPONDENT

ORPER_OF TERMINATION

Upon review of the terms and conditions of the [inal order of the
Board of Medicine rendered March 15, 1985 the documentation offered on
behalf of Respondent, and being otherwlse fully advised in the
premises, it is hereby ORDENED AND ADJUDGED:

That Respondent completed his period of probation on

March 14, 1989 and haa complied with all terms of the Final Order

rendered March 15, 1985.

DONE AND ORDERED this ZKA day ol __A—LZ\/Y‘,_,;_- 1+ 1989.

BOARD OF MEDICINE
FILED

e

Department of Professional Regulation ‘\\T"—‘
AGENCY CLERK ey
. Faad S. Asbhkar, M. D, Chairman,
5 bQ GJ)Q// Board of Medicine
-

CLERK

DATE

AR

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregolng
Final Order has been provided by certified mail to Ali A, Azima, M.D.,
21178 Ocean Blvd. #3, Port Charlotte, FL at or before 5:00 p.m., this
_AF.day of _yasth. v 1989.

Fxecutlve Director, Beard of
Medicine
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FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Based upon certain information coming to the attention of the Commission on
Medical Discipline (the "Commission"), the Commission determined to charge Ali A.
Azima, M.D. (the "Respondent") with violation of Section 14-504(22) of the Medical
Practice Act, Ilealth Occupations Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, in that he was
subject to investigation or disciplinary action by a licensing or disciplinary authority of
another state for an act which would be grounds for discipline under the Medical Practice
Act, to wit: professionalinqomg)et}ence.

Appropriate notice of the charges and the grounds from which they arose, was
given to Respondent by letter dated September 20, 1985, A hearing was held on June 30,
1987, The Commission members hearing the matter were: Hilary T. O'Herlihy, M.D.,
Chairman; Rose Mary Bonsack, M.D,; Claude D. Hill, M.D.; Reynaldo Lee-Llacer, M.D.;
Christine J. Moore; and Ronald J. Taylor, M.D.; Alice Ike, Assistant Attorney General,
was Administrative Prosecutor and the Respondent appeared without counsel. Joseph P.
MeCurdy, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, was counsel to the Commission.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Based upon the evidence produced at the hearing, the Commission finds that:
1. At all times relevant to this case, Respondent was a physician licensed to

practice medicine in the State of Maryland;



2. On January 15, 1985 the Florida Board of Medical Examiners issued an order
suspending Resg;ondent's license to practice medicine in Florida and providing for a stay
of the suspension and imposing conditions of probation,

3. That this action of the Florida Board was based upon a finding of fact that
Respondent has violated Section 458.331(D (1), Florida Statutes which states as a ground
for discipline, "Gross or repeated malpractice or the failure to practice medicine with
that level of eare, skill and treatment which is recognized by a reeasonably prudent
similar physician as being acceptable under similar conditions and circumstances.”

4. The violation of the Florida Statute was based upon findings that he failed to
send tissue specimens to a pathologist for examination after performing termination of
pregnancy procedures on two patients; failed to determine the Rh factor of a patient and
inserted an I1UD into & patient without taking adequate precautions to ensure that the
paticnt was not pregnant at the time of insertion.

5. That the act which gave rise to the order of the Florida Board of Medical
Lxaminers would be grounds for discipline under the Medical Practice Act, to wit section

14-504(4), professional incompetence,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Commission finds that the
Respondent violated Section 14-504(22) of the Medical Practice Act in that he was
disciplined by the licensing and disciplinary authority of another state for an act which
would be grounds for discipline under the Maryland Medical Practice Act.

ORDER
Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is this 3rd

day of November, 1987, by a majority vote of those members of the Commission hearing

this case, hereby



ORDERED that the license of the Respondent, Ali A. Azima, M.D., to practice
medicine be SUSbENDED, and it is further

ORDERED that the Suspension be STAYED, upon the performance of the
following conditions:

1. That the Respondent fully comply with the requirements of the Order of the
Florida Board of Medical Examiners dated January 9, 1985 which are:

a, That the Respondent make semi-annual appearances before the
Florida Board of Medical Examiners for a period of three years from
January 15, 1985;

b.  That the Respondent shall earn 50 hours of Category I continuing
medical education annually from January 15, 1985 and continuing
through the probationary period.

2, That the Respondent file with the Commission a certificate of the Florida
Board of Medical Examiners that the Respondent has f'ully complied with its order of
January 9, 1985.

3. That upon filing of the aforesaid certification, Respondent may petition the
Commission for termination of this Suspension.

ORDERED that in the event that the Commission determines, after notice to the
Respondent and an opportunity to be heard, that the Respondent has not complied with
the conditions set forth herein, the Commission shall impose the Suspension and may

proceed with such additional charges as the Commission deems appropriate, and it is

further

ORDERED that a copy of this Order be filed with the Board of Medical Examiners

in accordance with Section 14-507 of the Health Occupations Article of the Annotated

Code of Maryland, and it is further



ORDERED that this is a final order and as such is considered a public document

pursuant to Siate Government Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, Section 10-611,

et seq.

)
/ v
HILARY 7. O'HERLIHY,"M.D,/

Chairman s

Commission on Medical Discipline



